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ZONING COMMISSION VARIANCE 
STAFF REPORT 

09/16/2013  
 

APPLICATION NO. CODE SECTION REQUIRED PROPOSED VARIANCE 

ZV-2013- 01620 

(Franklin Academy - 
Boynton) 

(V1) Table 8.G.2.C - 
Entrance Sign 
Standards - entitled 
“Maximum sign 
height” 
 
(V2) Table 8.G.2.C - 
Entrance Sign 
Standards - entitled 
“Maximum sign face 
area per sign” 

Maximum sign 
height of 8 feet 
 
 
 
 
Maximum sign 
face area of 60 
square feet 
 

Sign height of 
19.5 feet 
 
 
 
 
Sign face area 
of 66 square 
feet 
 

Sign height 
increase of 
11.5 feet 
 
 
 
Sign face 
area increase 
of 6 square 
feet 
 

LOCATION: 0.75 miles north of Gateway Boulevard on the northeast corner of 
Knollwood Road and Old Military Trail  

SITUS ADDRESS: 
 

7882 S Military Trail Boynton Beach 33436 
7890 Old Military Trail Boynton Beach 33436 

AGENT  NAME & 
ADDRESS: 

Wendy Tuma 
Urban Design Kilday Studios 
477 S Rosemary Ave  
West Palm Beach FL 33401 

OWNER NAME & 
ADDRESS: 
 

CA Miami 7788 OMT, LLC 
2000 Avenue Of The Stars, 11th Floor 
Los Angeles CA 90067 

PCN: 00-42-45-12-05-015-0010; 0020; 0030 

ZONING DISTRICT: Single-Family Residential (RS)  

BCC DISTRICT: 03 

PROJECT 
MANAGER:  

Joyce Lawrence, Site Planner II 

LEGAL AD: 
 

ZV-2013-01620 Title: Resolution approving a Type II Variance application 
of CA Miami 7788 OMT LLC by Urban Design Kilday Studios, Agent. 
Request: to allow an increase in height and sign face area for an entrance 
sign General Location: Northeast corner of Military Trail and Knollwood 
Road and just north of Gateway Boulevard. (FRANKLIN ACADEMY - 
BOYNTON) (2005-00589) 
 

LAND USE: Medium Residential (MR-5) S/T/R: 12-45-42   

CONTROL  #: 2005-00589 

LOT AREA: 9.93 acres +/- 

LOT DIMENSIONS: 695.87' x 625.29' 

CONFORMITY OF 
LOT: 

Yes CONFORMITY OF 
ELEMENT:  

Proposed - Not 
Constructed 

TYPE OF ELEMENT: Ground Mounted 
Entrance Sign 

ELEMENT SIZE: 
 

19.5 Feet in height 
66 SF Sign Face Area 

BUILDING PERMIT N/A NOTICE OF N/A 
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#: VIOLATION: 

CONSTRUCTION 
STATUS: 

Under Construction 

APPLICANT 
REQUEST: 

To allow an increase in height and sign face area for a Ground Mounted 
Entrance Sign. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends denial of the requests, based upon the following 
application of the standards enumerated in Article 2, Section 2.B.3.E of the Palm Beach County 
Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), which an applicant must meet before the Zoning 
Commission who may authorize a variance.  
 
Should the Zoning Commission recommend approval of the Type II Variance, it should be subject to 
the Conditions of Approval as indicated in Exhibit C, or as determined by the Zoning Commission. 
 

STAFF SUMMARY 
 

Proposed is a Type II Variance for the  Franklin Academy - Boynton Charter School facility. The 9.94-
acre parcel was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on August 12, 2012 to allow a 
Rezoning and a Class A Conditional Use for a School, Elementary or Secondary to serve 1,340 
students.   
 
The Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) Article 8 requires a maximum sign height of 8 feet and 
maximum sign face area (SFA) of 60 square feet.  The applicant is requesting a Type II Variance to 
allow for an 11.5 foot variance from the height requirements and a 6 square foot SFA variance to 
allow a 19.5 foot high sign with 66 square foot SFA to allow a sign designed as an archway over the 
entrance driveway of the school.  A total of 129 parking spaces will be provided and access to the site 
will remain from Old Military and Military Trail.  
 
Previous Approvals 
On September 24, 2007, the BCC approved through Resolution R-97-1619, an Official Zoning Map 
Amendment to allow a rezoning from the Agriculture Residential (AR) Zoning District to the 
Residential Single Family (RS) Zoning District and through R-2007-1620, a Class A Conditional Use 
approval to allow a Townhouse (52 units) development. 
 
On August 23, 2012 the BCC approved a Development Order Abandonment  to abandon Resolution 
R-2007-1620; an Official Zoning Map Amendment to allow a rezoning from the Agriculture Residential 
(AR) Zoning District to the Residential Single Family (RS) Zoning District; a Development Order 
Amendment  to reconfigure the Site Plan to add land area and add an access point; and a Class A 
Conditional Use  to allow an Elementary or Secondary School, (Charter School). 
 
Compatibility with Surrounding Land Uses   
NORTH:  
FLU Designation: Medium Residential (MR-5)  
Zoning District: Single-Family Residential District (RS)  
Supporting: Residential (Control No 96-071, The Colony PUD) 
 
SOUTH:  
FLU Designation: Medium Residential (MR-5)  
 Zoning District: Agricultural Residential District (AR)  
Supporting: Residential  
 
EAST:  
FLU Designation: Medium Residential (MR-5)  
Zoning District: Residential Planned Unit Development District (PUD)  
Supporting: Residential (City of Boynton Beach) 
 
WEST:  
FLU Designation: Commercial High, with an underlying MR-5 (CH/5)  
Zoning District: General Commercial District (CG)  
Supporting: Commercial  
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Summary of Table 8.G.2.C Entrance Sign Standards 
 
VI and V2: Table - Entrance Sign Standards - entitled “ for Maximum sign height and sign face area 
for an entrance sign. 
 
The requests are for 2 Type II Variances from Table 8.G.2.C, Entrance Sign Standards, to allow an 
increase in the maximum sign height and sign face area for an entrance sign.  The Unified Land 
Development Code (ULDC) Article 8 requires a maximum sign height of 8 feet (+11.5) and maximum 
SFA of 60 square feet (+6).  The applicant is requesting to deviate from Code requirements to allow 
an increase in the maximum sign height to 19.5 feet (+11.5) and SFA to 60 square feet (+6).   
 
The purpose and intent of Article 8 is to establish standards for the placement and use of signs and 
other advertising consistent with State of Florida and Federal law.  These standards are designed to 
protect the health and safety of Palm Beach County and to assist in the promotion of tourism, 
business and industry.  

ANALYSIS OF ARTICLE 2, SECTION 2.B.3.E VARIANCE STANDARDS 

 
1.  Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the parcel of land, 

building or structure that are not applicable to other parcels of land, structures or 
buildings in the same zoning district:  

 
V1 - V2 NO.: No special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the parcel of land and 
not to other developments within the same Zoning District. On August 23, 2012, the applicant 
received an approval for a Development Order Amendment to reconfigure the Site Plan to add land 
area and add an access point; and a Class A Conditional Use to allow an Elementary or Secondary 
School, (Charter School).  At time of review and approvals, the applicant provided a Master Sign Plan 
with the application.  However, this was only for wall signage. Pursuant to the Code, Article 
1.I.2.M.22, Master Sign Plan, the definition is: "for the purposes of Article 8, a coordinated program of 
all signs, including exempt and temporary signs for a business, or businesses if applicable, located on 
a development site. The sign program shall include, but not be limited to, indications of the locations, 
dimensions, colors, letter styles and sign types of all signs to be installed on a site." 
 
The applicant was aware of the Master Sign Plan requirements during the prior approvals. The 
applicant states in the Justification Statement that this is not the first time that a similar request to 
deviate from Code requirements was made outside of the Palm Beach County Jurisdiction.  However, 
because a variance was approved in another jurisdiction, does not mean that there are special 
conditions for the land, building or structure.  The use is not unique.  Schools are approved in the 
County with signs meeting the Code requirements and the applicant can redesign the sign to comply 
with Code requirements.  The non-residential use is not uncommon in a residential Zoning District.  
The issue of compatibility was discussed when the project was approved by the BCC and signs must 
be compatible and fit into the neighborhood.  
 
The ULDC Article 8 allows a maximum sign height of 8 feet and maximum SFA of 60 square feet.  
The applicant is requesting a Type II Variance to allow for an 11.5 foot variance from the height 
requirements and a 6 square foot SFA variance.  The sign is 19.5 foot high with 66 square foot SFA 
and is designed as an archway over the entrance driveway of the school.  The applicant's request 
cannot be supported as there are alternative sign design options. 
 
2. Special circumstances and conditions do not result from the actions of the applicant:  
 
V1 - V2 NO.: No special circumstances or conditions exist. The Preliminary Site Plan was modified on 
August 23, 2012 as previously stated in standard 1 with a Master Sign Plan provided. The Variance 
requests are a result of the actions by the applicant as there are alternative sign design options.  The 
sign can be designed to comply with Code requirements by constructing a sign that meet the 
maximum 8 foot height and maximum SFA of 60 square feet.   
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3. Granting the variance shall not confer upon the applicant any special privilege denied 
 by the Comprehensive Plan and this code to other parcels of land, structures or 
 buildings in the same zoning district: 
 
V1 - V2 NO.:   Schools are a common use within residentially zoned properties.  Granting this 
variance will confer a special privilege not allowed by the Code and not available to other parcels of 
land.  There are alternative sign design options to comply with Code requirements that meet the 
maximum 8 foot height with maximum 60 square feet of SFA. 
 
4. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Code would 

deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other parcels of land in the same 
zoning district, and would work an unnecessary and undue hardship:  

 
V1 - V2 NO.: The literal interpretation of the code would not create an unnecessary and undue 
hardship on the applicant as there are alternative site design options.  The sign can be designed to 
comply with Code requirements by constructing a sign that meet the maximum 8 foot height and 
maximum SFA of 60 square feet.  Additionally the new building, with wall signage is visible from Old 
Military and new Military Roads. 
 
5. Grant of variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of 

the parcel of land, building or structure:  
 
V1 - V2 NO.: The granting of the variance is not the minimum variance necessary to make 
reasonable use of the parcel of land.  On December 19, 2012, the applicant received an approval for 
a Type II Variance from the Zoning Commission to allow an exception from the prohibition of a new 
educational facility within an area that extends five statute miles in a direct line along the centerline of 
the runway and which has a width of the length of one half of the runway.  On August 23, 2012, the 
applicant also received as part of the approvals, a Development Order Amendment to reconfigure the 
Site Plan to add land area and add an access point; and a Class A Conditional Use to allow an 
Elementary or Secondary School, (Charter School).  At time of the review and approval the applicant 
had provided a required Master Sign Plan and was aware of Code requirements for the sign. 
 
The Variance requests are as a result of the actions by the applicant as there are alternative site 
design options.  The sign can be designed to comply with Code requirements to meet the maximum 8 
foot height and maximum SFA of 60 square feet. 
 
6. Grant of the variance will be consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, and 

policies of the Comprehensive Plan and this Code: 
 
V1 - V2 NO.: The granting of the variance will not be consistent with the purposes, goals and 
objectives of the Plan and the Code. On August 23, 2012, the applicant received an approval for a 
Development Order Amendment to reconfigure the Site Plan to add land area and add an access 
point; and a Class A Conditional Use to allow an Elementary or Secondary School, (Charter School).  
At time of review and approval the applicant had provided a Master Sign Plan with this approval. 
 
7. Granting the variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental 

to the public welfare: 
 
V1 - V2 NO.: The granting of the variance will be injurious to the area involved or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare consistent with the purposes, goals and objectives of the Plan and 
the Code. On August 23, 2012, the applicant received an approval for a Development Order 
Amendment to reconfigure the Site Plan to add land area and add an access point; and a Class A 
Conditional Use to allow an Elementary or Secondary School, (Charter School).  At time of review 
and approval the applicant had provided a Master Sign Plan with this approval that was in compliance 
with the ULDC. 
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ZONING COMMISSION CONDITIONS 

EXHIBIT C 
Type II Variance - Standalone 
 
 
 
VARIANCE 
     1. This Variance is approved based on the layout as shown on the Preliminary Master Sign Plan - 
Variance Exhibit dated June 19, 2013. Only minor modifications by Zoning Commission or 
Development Review Officer shall be permitted provided the changes are consistent with this Plan. 
(ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 
 
     2. The Development Order for this Variance shall be tied to the Time Limitations of the 
Development Order for ABN/Z/DOA/CA-2012-00696.  (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
     3. At time of application for a Building Permit, the Property Owner shall provide a copy of this 
Variance approval along with copies of the approved Plan to the Building Division. (BLDG PERMIT: 
BLDG - Zoning) 
 
     4. In Granting this Approval, the Zoning Commission relied upon the oral and written 
representations of the Property Owner/Applicant both on the record and as part of the application 
process.  Deviations from or violation of these representations shall cause the approval to be 
presented to the Board of County Commissioners for review under the compliance Condition of this 
Approval.  (ONGOING:  MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
     5. Failure to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval for the subject property at any time 
may result in: 
 
a.The Issuance of a Stop Work Order; the Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order;  the Denial or 
Revocation of a Building Permit;  the Denial or Revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy;  the Denial 
of any other Permit, License or Approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject 
property;  the Revocation of any other Permit, License or Approval from any developer, owner, 
lessee, or user of the subject property; the Revocation of any concurrency;  and/or, 
b.     The Revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development 
Order Amendment, and/or any other Zoning Approval;  and/or, 
c.     A requirement of the development to conform with the standards of the Unified Land 
Development Code at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or modification of 
Conditions reasonably related to the failure to comply with existing Conditions;  and/or 
d.     Referral to Code Enforcement;  and/or 
e.     Imposition of entitlement density or intensity. 
 
Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or the Code Enforcement Special Master to 
schedule a Status Report before the body which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, 
Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning approval, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 2.E of the ULDC, in response to any flagrant violation 
and/or continued violation of any condition of approval.  (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 



ZC  09/16/2013  Page 220 

Application No.ZV-2013- 01620   BCC District 03 
Control No. 2005-00589 

 

Figure 1 Aerial 
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Figure 2 Preliminary Site Plan dated June 19, 2013 
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Figure 3 Preliminary Regulating Plan dated June 19, 2013 

 



ZC  09/16/2013  Page 223 

Application No.ZV-2013- 01620   BCC District 03 
Control No. 2005-00589 

 

Figure 4 - Entry Sign Detail 
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Exhibit D:  Disclosure

s  
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Exhibit E: Justification Statement 
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